

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**BOKF, N.A., solely in its capacity as successor
Indenture Trustee for the 12.75% Second-
Priority Senior Secured Notes due 2018,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION,**

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-01561 (SAS)

**UMB BANK, N.A. solely in its capacity as
Indenture Trustee under those certain
indentures, dated as of June 10, 2009, governing
Caesars Entertainment Operating Company,
Inc.'s 11.25% Notes due 2017; dated as of
February 14, 2012, governing Caesars
Entertainment Operating Company, Inc.'s 8.5%
Senior Secured Notes due 2020; dated August
22, 2012, governing Caesars Entertainment
Operating Company, Inc.'s 9% Senior Secured
Notes due 2020; dated February
15, 2013, governing Caesars Entertainment
Operating Company, Inc.'s 9% Senior Secured
Notes due 2020,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT
CORPORATION,**

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-04634 (SAS)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. SECTION 12.02(C) SHOULD BE ENFORCED AS WRITTEN	2
A. The Word “And” as Used to Delimit Conditions Precedent in § 12.02(c) Must Be Given Its Plain Conjunctive Meaning.....	2
B. Rules of Construction on Which CEC Relies Cannot Be Applied to Unambiguous Language and Cannot Be Used to Vary Its Plain Meaning	4
II. THE PLAIN MEANING OF § 12.02(C) DOES NOT RESULT IN ABSURDITY AND MUST BE APPLIED AS WRITTEN.....	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashwood Capital, Inc. v. OTG Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 99 A.D.3d 1, 948 N.Y.S.2d 292 (1st Dep't 2012)	2
<i>BOKF, N.A. v. Caesars Entm't Corp.</i> , No. 15-CV-1561 SAS, 2015 WL 5076785 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2015)	5
<i>Breed v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 351, 385 N.E.2d 1280 (1978)	5
<i>Coan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 81 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	6
<i>Duchow v. New York State Teamsters Conference Pension & Ret. Fund</i> , 691 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Elsky v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 232 A.D.2d 310, 648 N.Y.S.2d 592 (1st Dep't 1996)	3
<i>Farrell Lines, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 63 Misc. 2d 542, 312 N.Y.S.2d 260 (Sup. Ct. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 35 A.D.2d 788, 315 N.Y.S.2d 794 (1st Dep't 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 76 281 N.E.2d 1962 (1972)	6
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 7874 (RWS), 2002 WL 31106406 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2002)	8
<i>Greenwich Capital Fin. Products, Inc. v. Negrin</i> , 74 A.D.3d 413, 903 N.Y.S.2d 346 (1st Dep't 2010)	4
<i>Greenwich Capital Financial Products, Inc. v. Negrin</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1245(A), 901 N.Y.S.2d 899 (Sup. Ct. 2009), <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>modified in part</i> , 74 A.D.3d 413, 903 N.Y.S.2d 346 (1st Dep't 2010)	6
<i>In re Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 356 B.R. 93 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)	7
<i>In re Lipper Holdings, LLC</i> , Case No. 603653/02, 2003 WL 25668716 (Sup. Ct. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>In re Lipper Holdings</i> , 1 A.D.3d 170, 766 N.Y.S.2d 561 (1st Dep't 2003)	6
<i>Jade Realty LLC v. Citigroup Commercial Mortgage Trust 2005-EMG</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 881 (2012)	1, 5, 6, 7

Lamborn v. Nat’l Park Bank of New York,
 212 A.D. 25, 208 N.Y.S. 428 (1st Dep’t 1925), *aff’d*, 240 N.Y. 520 (1925)..... 4

Luitpold Pharma., Inc. v. Ed. Geistlich, et al.
 784 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2015) 6

Major Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 No. 93 CIV. 2189 (SWK), 1995 WL 326475 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 1995), *aff’d*,
 101 F.3d 684 (2d Cir. 1996) 4

Marin v. Constitution Realty, LLC,
 128 A.D.3d 505, 11 N.Y.S.3d 8

Maxwell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 92 A.D.2d 1049, 461 N.Y.S.2d 541 (3d Dep’t 1983)..... 2, 3, 6

Meyer v. Stout,
 79 A.D.3d 1666, 914 N.Y.S.2d 834 (4th Dep’t 2010) 7

Murphy v. Long Island Oyster Farms, Inc.,
 112 A.D.2d 276, 491 N.Y.S.2d 721 (2d Dept. 1985)..... 4

Osborn v. Wilson & Co.,
 118 Misc. 379, 193 N.Y.S. 241 (Sup. Ct. 1922), *aff’d sub nom. Osborn v. Wilson & Co.*,
 206 A.D. 787, 200 N.Y.S. 938 (4th Dep’t 1923)..... 4

Progressive Ne. Ins. Co. v. State Farm Ins. Companies,
 81 A.D.3d 1376, 916 N.Y.S.2d 454 (4th Dep’t 2011) 3

Reape v. New York News, Inc.,
 122 A.D.2d 29, 504 N.Y.S.2d 469 (2d Dep’t 1986)..... 7

Sasson v. TLG Acquisition LLC,
 127 A.D.3d 480 (1st Dep’t 2015)..... 2

Smith v. Estate of La Tray,
 161 A.D.2d 1178, 555 N.Y.S.2d 968 (4th Dep’t 1990) 6

Terex Corp. v. Bucyrus Intern., Inc.,
 94 A.D.3d 548, 943 N.Y.S.2d 18 (1st Dep’t 2012)..... 6

Vermont Teddy Bear Co. v. 538 Madison Realty Co.,
 1 N.Y.3d 470 (2004)..... 2, 5

Wallace v. 600 Partners Co.,
 86 N.Y.2d 543 (1995)..... passim

Warberg Opportunistic Trading Fund, L.P. v. GeoResources, Inc.,
112 A.D.3d 78, 973 N.Y.S.2d 18 (1st Dep’t 2013) 6, 8

William C. Atwater & Co. v. Panama R. Co.,
246 N.Y. 519 (1927)..... 6

Other Authorities

11 Williston on Contracts § 30:6 (4th ed.) 1

11 Williston on Contracts § 32:1 (4th ed.) 5
